ORDINANCE NO. 1995-I

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF MELROSE TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED AND UNPLATTED LAND WHICH IS NOW COMPLETELY SURROUNDED BY LAND IN THE MUNICIPAL LIMITS OF THE CITY OF MELROSE

WHEREAS, a Petition dated July 13, 1995, requesting annexation of the territory described in the Ordinance, was presented to the City Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Melrose on the 13th day of July, 1995; and

WHEREAS, the Petition was signed by all of the owners of land within the territory described; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the Petition fills the requirements of Minnesota Statutes Section 414.033, Subdivision 2, Paragraph 2.

WHEREAS, the territory described below is not presently included within the corporate limits of any incorporated city; and

WHEREAS, the territory is completely surrounded by lands already included within the corporate limits of the City and is deemed to be urban or suburban in character:

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MELROSE, MINNESOTA ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. The corporate limits of the City of Melrose, Minnesota, are hereby extended to include the unplatted territory described as follows, which territory now is and has been completely surrounded by territory already included within the City limits;

All that part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 35, Township 126, North of Range 33 West, lying Southerly of the center line of Stearns County Highway 65, in Stearns County, Minnesota.

SECTION 2. Filing. The City Clerk-Treasurer is directed to file certified copies of this Ordinance with the Secretary of State, the County Auditor of Stearns County, the Town Clerk of Melrose Township, the Town Clerk of Grove Township, and the Minnesota Municipal Board.

SECTION 3. The population of the annexed territory is four persons.

SECTION 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance takes effect upon passage and publication, and the filing of certified copies as directed in Section 2, and approval of the Ordinance by the Minnesota Municipal Board.

Adopted by the City Council this 21st day of September, 1995.

JØSEPH"BECKERMANN - ACTING MAYOR

CITY OF MELROSE, MINNESOTA

ATTEST:

ROSE ANN INDERRIEDEN CITY CLERK-TREASURER

Published in the Melrose Beacon on the 2nd day of October, 1995.



